CITY OF KEY WEST, a

Florida municipal corporation
Key West, Florida 33040
Petitioner Case # 07-2973

Vs. Doclt 1780417 ©5/14/2010 B:38ANM
;aled- & wlﬂ'#d in Ol‘ﬂfuk_ gmcéﬁ of

Mildred Fine )

10640 SW Davies {Jnit 19

Beaverton, OR 97008 Dol 1789417
BkH 2485 Pgii 16@8

Roberta S Fine R/S

1075 Duval Street, Suite C-14
Key West, FL. 33040
Respondents

PARTIAL RELFEASE OF ORDER IMPOSING PENALYY/LIEN

The undersigned CITY OF KEY WEST, a Florida municipal corporation, Petitioner in
that certain Case No., 07-2973 CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE IN
AND FOR THE CITY OF KEY WEST, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, styled CITY
OF KEY WEST, Petitioner vs, MILDRED FINE and ROBERT S FINE,
Respondents, holder of that certain Order imposing penalty/lien recorded in Official
Records Book 2451 at Page 2238 of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida for
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,
does release from the above described Order imposing penalty/lien the following-
described real estate (the “Real Property”}, situate, lying and being in Monroe County,
Florida:

A part of Lot 1. Square 2, Tract 12, Tropical Building & Investment Co.
subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 37 of the Public Records of Monroe
County, Florida, also known as 804 Truman Avenue, Key West, Florida; and
more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of Truman Avenue and Windsor Lane mun in
a Northeasterly direction along the Southeasterly right of way of Truman Avenue
for a distance of 30.5 feet to a point of beginning; thence from said point of
beginning continue Northeasterly along the Southeasterly right of way of Truman
Avenue for a distance of 26.5 feet; thence at right angles in a Southeasterly
direction for a distance of 100.5 feet; thence at right angles in a Southwesterly
direction for a distance of 26.5 feet; thence at right angles in a Northwesterly
direction for a distance of 100.5 feet back to the point of beginning on the
Southeasterly right of way of Truman Avenue.

Parcel Identification Number- 00030080-000100



However, it is expressly understood and agreed that this partial release only releases the
above described Real Property from the Order imposing penslty/lien and the above
referenced ooust case but does not in any way affect the lien of the Order imposing
penalty/lien as to any other real property which is now or which may be subject to the
said Order imposing penalty/lien.
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/% | CITY OF KEY WEST

Witness:
Q» |

QfU{_ 2 K’LAV By: y ‘m-ﬁ@'

Witness: E. DAVID FERNANDEZ, Asf City
Manager, as Acting City Manager

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MONROE

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me this | 3. day of
May, 2010, by E. David Fernandez, Asst City Manager, as Acting City Manager, who is
to me or who produced as

L

NOTARY PUBLIC
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Prepared by:
Deboreh Millett-Fowley
Recording Secretary

City of Key West
604 Simonton Street
Key West, FL 33040

MONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS



RESOLUTION NO. __10-155

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
RESPONDENTS IN CODE COMPLIANCE CASE NUMBER
CES-07-2973 (804 TRUMAN AVENUE) PERMITTING A
RELEASE OF LIEN UPON PAYMENT OF A MITIGATED
FINE AMOUNT AND PROVISION OF A COMPLIANCE
ESCROW; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Commission considered a request to release a
lien imposed on the Respondents in CES 07-2973 for a mitigated fine
amount of $5,000.00 from the owner/seller, and provision of a
compliance escrow in the amount of $5,000.00 from the buyer, due to

short sale of the premises.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Manager, with the advice and consent
of the City Attorney, is authorized to enter into an agreement with
Mildred Fine, the owner/seller of the property known as 804 Truman
Avenue, and Jennifer Stephens, the buyer of 804 Truman Avenue, to
allow the City‘’s release of lien upon payment in full of a
mitigated fine amount of $5,000.00 and provision of a compliance
escrow in the amount of $5,000.00 by the buyer, in accordance with
the attached Memorandum of February 18, 2010, by John P. Wilkes,

Esq.
Page 1 of 2



Section 2: That thig Resolution sghall go into effect
immediately upon its pbassage and adoption and authentication by the

signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 4th _ day of May . 2010.

Authenticated by the pPresiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on May 5 » 2010.
Filed with the Clerk May 5 , 2010.

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

Dbl sd ot

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK

Page 2 of 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TO: Jim Scholl, City Manager
FROM: Mark Finigan, Assistant City Manager

DATE: April 19, 2010

SUBJECT: 804 Truman Avenue
Acceptance of Compliance Escrow
Acceptance of Mitigated Amount
Release of Lien

Action statement:

Request City of Key West City Commission accepts the proposed establishment of a $5,000
compliance escrow at fime of short sale closing, accepts the proposed mitigated amount of $5,000.00
of accrued fines totaling $379,150 for the property located at 804 Truman Avenue. Additionally,
request City of Key West City Commission release the lien placed by the City of Key West on the

Background:

On October 9, 2007 the City of Key West received a complaint that windows at 804 Truman Avenue
were replaced with metal windows without HARC approval and a building permit. After an
investigation, a Notice of Code Violation was sent October 31, 2007 to the address listed in the tax
collector’s office and to the address of the person with Right to Survivorship, Roberta Fine, for the

following two (2) violations:

1. Failure fo obtain a building permit to replace six windows.
2. Failure to obtain HARC approval for the six windows.

Corrective action on both counts was to be taken within ten days of the receipt of the notice, The
notice was signed for on November 8, 2007. Corrective action was not taken within ten days after the
receipt of the Notice of Code Violation and a Notice of Administrative Hearing was issued for
December 19, 2007 on November 29, 2007.

On December 10, 2007 an application was received in HARC for the replacement of six windows.
The application was denied on January 8, 2008 and a letter was sent to the property owner stating



The hearing was held on December 18, 2007 and a Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order
were issued for the two (2) counts cited above. Administrative Costs of $150.00 were imposed along
with a fine of $250.00 per day, per count for a total of two counts if not in compliance by January 29,
2008 with a compliance hearing scheduled for January 30, 2008. It was returned as unclaimed and
then sent out via regular mail,

On January 29, 2008 the City received a Request to Tolf Compliance Date by the Respondent which
was denied at the compliance hearing on January 30, 2008.

On October 5, 2009 the City received a request for mitigation. The mitigation hearing was held on
November 18, 2009 and was denied because the property was not in compliance, which is to say the
new windows were not replaced with HARC approved windows. The City received another request
for mitigation on November 24, 2009. The City Manager approved the concept of $5,000 to be put
into an escrow account for compliance with an additional $5,000 mitigation payment for outstanding

fines.

A lien was filed on Fabruary 5, 2010 for non-payment of the mitigated amount of $5,000 or the
placement of $5,000 into an escrow account for compliance.

The property is currently under contract for $222,000 (copy of HUD attached). GMAC, first morigage
holder, has accepted a short sale contract amount of $194,967.31 for a principal balance due of over
$320,000. The original mortgage amount in 2006 was for $360,000.00. The 2™ mortgage in 2006
was for $90,000.00.

The current owner has submitted an application to replace the windows; howsver, the owner has no
funds to act on the replacement, The City's Chief Building Official has reviewed the application and is

Recommendation:

The City Manager recommends to the City Commission that it accepts the proposal contained herein.
Although the City does have a lien in place, it post dates the Lis Pendens that was filed as a result of
the looming foraclosure action, However, even if the City had timely filed its lien prior to the Lis

involved with this property. Staff has reviewed the Settlement Statement (HUD-1) regarding this short
sale and the City’s interests are adequately represented regarding the escrow and settlement
monies.



From: dim J, Young

Ta: Madelyn L, Mairero

Subject: FW: 804 Truman Ave

Date: Friday, January 24, 2020 2:12:44 PM
Attachments: Resolution 10 Agreement with <

i34

From: Mark Finigan <mfinigan@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2020 2:05 PM

To: Jim J. Young <jjyoung@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: FW: 804 Truman Ave

From: Ronald Ramsingh <rramsingh@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 4:42 PM

To: Law Office <lawoffice@robertafineiaw.com>

Ce: Mark Finigan <mfinigan@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>; Jim J. Young <jjvoung@cityofkeywest-fl gov>

Subject: 804 Truman Ave
Roberta:

| foliowed up on our conversation from earlier today and last week regarding the code liens that are
recorded against you. It appears to me that there was a code violation at 804 in 2007 regarding the
installation of windows without building permits or HARC approval. A finding was entered by Overby
on 12/27/07. The Natice of Code Violation and Order indicates that you had an ownership interest in
804 Truman. Then 5 months later on 5/15/08, you conveyed your interest in 804 Truman to your
mother, Mildred. On 2/5/10, the Findings of Fact was recorded pursuant to F.S. 162.09(3), which
operated as a lien against any and all personal and real property that you and your mother own,
under the aforementioned statute.

Then you, and/or your mother wanted to sell 804 Truman and you came to the city to request a
waiver of the lien that was imposed, since it was a cloud on title. Mark Finigan met with you and | am
told that he informed you that the most that the city would be willing to do would be to accept
5,000 as a partial release as it applied to 804 Truman and would release the lien as it pertained to
804 Truman once the windows were brought into compliance. This was achieved by the buyer
subject to the money being placed in escrow to achieve said compliance. At the May 4, 2010 City
Commission meeting, the Commission considered the request and read Mark’s executive summary
that clearly indicates that the intent is to execute a partial release and expressly indicates that the
lien would remain as to all other property that you and you mother own. The Commission passed
the measure. As a result of Mark’s recommendation and the vote, Larry prepared the partial release
as it applies to 804 Truman and recorded same on 5/14/10.



That leads us up to current day. | think that if you had quit claimed af/ of your properties prior to the
lien being recorded on 2/5/10, then we might be having a different discussion. However, when the
lien was recorded, you owned Eagle and Duval Square, and you had an ownership interest in 804
Truman at the time of the code violation and the Findings and Order. Therefore, under F.S.
162.09(3), there is a lien against you concerning those properties. If you would like to come back to
the City Commission to request a complete waiver, | believe that Mark and Jim Young have a process
for you to request that and | would direct you to them to go through that procedure. But when one
looks at the totality of the documents attached, and after conferring with Mark and Larry, | do not
see that this measure was intended as being anything other than a partial release to accommodate a
sale of 804 Truman.

I have attached the referenced documents for your review, a second email will follow with the
minutes of the 5/4/10 Commission meeting.

Thank you,
Ron



Vo Department of the Treasury
?&}ﬁ Internal Revenue Service

651-F WEST 14TH STREET
PANANMA CITY, FL 32401-2251

ROBERT E HIGHSMITH
HIGHSMITH & VAN LOON, P. A.
3158 NORTHSIDE DRIVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

Date:
10/31/2019
Re: Your Inquiry dated

Taxpayer Identification number: flast 4 digits)

Tax period:
see aftached

The enclosed documents have been sent to the personal rep and the probate court.

if you have any questions regarding the proof of claim, please contact Revenue Officer Ruben Mojica at
Phone number 787-522-1823 or Attorney Mariene Frazier at phone number 202-305-9899.

©a————— e

Your telaphone number:

(850)481-4029 S

Your Signature “__";':7 Title~
ANGELA JONES - "“7 ( (¢ . | ADVISOR

PR S

Form 5260 (Rev 7-2015; Catalog Number 42403P

Best time to call during nommal working hours;

, 9:00 am to 3:30 pm

_ Employee Number
1 00(_)7461 62 '

Department of tr;e Treasury - Inbméi‘Revénm Servl:e )



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
Washington, DC 20224

SMALL BUSINESS / SELF-EMPLOYED DIVISION
Date: 11/01/2019

Area Number: 2396

ROBERTA S FINE

c/o HILLARI SASSE

2701 SW HAMILTON STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97239

Dear Ms. Hillari Sasse

As you know, you are the Independent Personal Representative for the estate named
above. The estate is indebted to the United States for the tax liabilities listed below:

Form Tax Unpaid Amount Accumulated AMOUNT YOU
Number Period from Prior Notices  Penaity & Interest OWE

*** SEE ENCLOSED PROOF OF CLAIM ****

Although we have sent notices to pay the Federal tax liabilities shown above, we have no
record of receiving the amount due. Please send us a check or money order for the total
amount due within 30 days from the date of this letter. Please make your remittance
payable to the U.S. Treasury and write the decedent’s name and Social Security Number
on it. Enclose a copy of this letter with your payment in the envelope provided to assure
prompt and accurate credit. Keep the other copy for your records.

Because, as Independent Personal Representative, you may be held personally liable for
the non-payment of the taxes owed by the estate, we want to advise you of 31 USC
Paragraph 3713 in verbatim:

Paragraph 3713 Priority of Government Claims
(a)(1) A claim of the United States Government shall be paid first when —

(A) A person indebted to the Government is insolvent and —
(i) The debtor without enough property to pay all
debts makes a voluntary assignment of property;
(i)  Property of the debtor, if absent, is attached: or
(i)  An act of bankruptcy is committed; or
(B) The estate of a deceased debtor, in the custody of the executor or
administrator, is not enough to pay all debts of the debtor,



(2) This subsection does not apply to a case under Title 11.

(b) A representative of a person or an estate (except a trustee acting under Title
11) paying any part of a debt of the person or estate before paying a claim of
the Government is liable to the extent of the payment for unpaid claims of the

Government.

If you do not comply with thig notice, we may take enforcement action against the assets of
the estate without any further notice to you. We may file a notice of federal tax lien. We
may serve a notice of levy on bank accounts, receivables, commissions, or other kinds of
assets of the decedent and sel| it to satisfy the above tax liability.

If you have any questions or need more information, please contact me at the address or
the telephone number listed below:

Internal Revenue Service
651-F WEST 14TH STREET
PANAMA CITY, FL 32401-2251

Phone#: (850)481-4029
Faxd#: (888)636-6136

Sincerely,

ANGELA JONES
ADVISOR
Employee ID#: 1600746162

cc: Attorney
Probate Court



Form 4490
{Rev.2-2008)
Docket Number

| 19-CP-000108-K

| Kind of Procsading

‘Proof of Claim for
Internal Revenue Taxes

Department of the Treasury/intemal Revenue Service

In the Probate Court 'Probate

for the COUNTY OF MONROE. STATE OF FLORIDA Taxpayer's Idantification Number:

in the Matter of:
ROBERTA S FINE, AND, ROBERTA S FINE P.A.
3402 EAGLE AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

]

. N . A .. 99-2517188

" The undersigned officer of the Intemal Revenue Sefvice, a duly ithorized agent of the Urited States in this behalf, being
duly sworn, deposes and says that: - N

1._ROBERTA § FINE. AND. ROBERTA §

FINE s justly and truly indebted to the United States in the amoudt of_598 432 17 with)

interest and penalty as shown below. —
2. This debt is for taxes due under the internal Revenue laws of the United States as follows:
Kind of Tax Unpaid Assessed Accrued Interast . Accrued Late Payment
and Period Balance (dollars} (dolars) Penalty (dolars) Total Dato Tax Lien Arose
841 03/31/2013 $4.823.62 $935.78 $99.47 $5,858.87 11/24/2014
941 06/30/2013 $4,84528 $840.00 $144.92 $5,930.20 1172472014
841 09/30/2013 $8,014.15 $1,554.78 $316.41 $9,8656.34 11/24/2014
841 12/31/2013 $7,880.09 $1,530.88 $389.43 $9,811.30 11/24/2014
1120 12/31/2013 $247.93 $48.11 $0.00 $ 296.04 10/27/2014
941 03/31/2014 $7.742.85 $1,502.15 $460.85 $9,705.95 1172472014
941 06/30/2014 $68,456.85 $1,489.93 $1,081.49 $9,037.27 12/01/2014
841 08/30/2014 $3,904.35 $901.20 $808.03 $5,611.58 12/01/2014
041 06/30/2015 $2,690.84 $510.98 $372.43 $3,574.26 121472015
841 09/30/2015 $7.34543 $778.02 $172.62 $8,296.97 09M12/2016
1120 121312015 $1,660.00 $205.60 $0.00 $1,765.60 05/08/2017
941 08/30/2016 $7,603.79 $1,038.59 $1,119.14 $8,759.52 01162017
941 06/30/2016 $7,603.79 $1,038.50 $1,118.14 $9,759.52 0171612017
941 09/30/2016 $7,300.38 $1,018.53 $1,317.15 $9,636.06 011672017
841 06/30/2017 $1,539.20 $134.63 $0.00 $1.673.83 04/30/2018

3. No part of this debt has been paid, and it is now due and payable to the United States Treasury at the Office of the Infernal Revenue
Service;

4. Except for the statutory tax liens that arose on the above dates, the Unlted States does not held, to the deponent's knewledge or
belief, any security for this debt;

5. No note or other negotiable instrument has been received for this debt or any pan of it, nor has any judgment been rendered with
respsct to this debt; and

6. This debt has priority and must be paid in full in advance of distribution to creditors to the extent provided by law:
See 31 U.8.C. Section 3713(=). Any exscutor, administrator, or other person who fails to pay the claims of the United States In
accordance with its prioiity may become personally liable for this debt under 31 U.S.C. Section 371 3().

{Notarize or witness if court requires) L D
Subscribed and Swomn to Before Me On l Signature & o
: SN ]
| ANGELAJONES / /Cyia < ¢\ -
| Title ; ID Nurer Telephone Mumber
OCTOBER 28, 2019 | [
. . pyARSoR . 11000746162 | (850)481-4029

— e T — —

Month Day Year ' Address:
651-F WEST 14TH STREET
PANAMA CITY, FL 32401-2251

"Pant 3 - For Fiduciary (or Court f Part 1 is sent to Fiduciary " Form 4480 (Rev. 2-2006) Cat. No. 41704T



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
Washington, DC 20224

SMALL BUSINESS/ SELF-EMPLOYED DIVISION
Date: 11/01/2019

Area Number: 2396

ROBERTA S FINE

c¢/o HILLAR! SASSE

2701 SW HAMILTON STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97239

Dear Ms. Hillari Sasse

Asyouknow, you are the Independent Personal Representative forthe estate named
above. The estate is indebted to the United States forthe tax liabilities listed below:

Form Tax Unpaid Amount Accumulated AMOUNTYOU
...Number Period from PriorNotices  Penalty & Intorest OWe

++ SEE ENCLOSED PROOF OF CLAIM****

Although we have sent notices to pay the Federal tax liabilities shown above, we have no
record of receiving the amount due. Please send us a check or meney order for the total
amount due within 30 days from the date of this letter. Please make your remittance
payable to the U.S. Treasury and write the decedent's name and Social Security Number
on it Enclose a copy of this letter with your payment in the envelope provided to assure
prompt and accurate credit. Keep the other copy for your records.

Because, as Independent Personal Representative, youmaybe held personally liable for
the non-payment of the taxes owed by the estate, we want to advise you of 31 USC
Paragraph 3713 in verbatim:

Earagraph 3713 Priority of Government Claim:

(a)(1) A claim of the United States Government shall be paid first when -

(A) A person indebtedto the Government is insolvent and-
() The debtor without enough property to pay all
debts makes a voluntary assignment of property;
(i)  Property of the debtor, if absent, Is attached;or
(i) An act of bankruptcy is committed:; or
(B) Theestate of a deceased debtor, in the custody of the executor or
administrator, is not enough to pay all debts of the debtor.



. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
® = INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
AR Washington, DC 20224

AT "‘j

SMALLBUSINESS/SELF-EMPLOYEDDIVISION
Date: 11/01/2019

Area Number: 2396

ROBERTA S FINE

¢/o HILLAR! SASSE

2701 SW HAMILTON STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97239

Dear Ms. Hillari Sasse

Asyouknow, you arethe Independent Personal Representative forthe estate named
above. The estateis indebted to the United States for the tax liabilities listed below:

Form Tax Unpaid Amount Accumulated AMOUNTYOU
Number Period from Prior Notices Penalty&interest ~ OWE

**** SEE ENCLOSED PROOF OF CLAIM****

Although we have sent notices to pay the Federal tax liabilities shown above, we have no
record of receiving the amount due. Please send us a check or money order for the total
amount due within 30 days from the date of this letier Please make your remittance
payable to the U.S. Treasury and write the decedent's name and Social Security Number
on it Enclose a copy of this letter with your payment in the envelope provided to assure
prompt and accurate credit. Keep the other copy for your records.

Because, as Independent Personal Representative, you may be held personally liable for
the non-payment of the taxes owed by the estate, we want to advise you of 31 USC
Paragraph 3713 in verbatim:

Paragraph 3713 Priority of Government Claims
(a)(1) A claim of the United States Government shall be paid first when -

(A) A person indebted to the Govemment s insolvent and -
(i) The debtor without enough property to pay all
debts makes a voluntary assignment of property;
(i) Property of the debtor, i absent, is attached; or
(iif)  An act of bankruptcy is committed; or
(B) Theestate ofa deceased debtor, in the custody ofthe executor or
administrator, is not enough to pay all debts of the debtor.



(2) This subsection does not apply to a case under Title 11.

(b) A representative of a person or an estate (except a trustee acting under Title
11) paying any part of a debt of the person or estate before paying a claim of
the Government is liable to the extent of the payment for unpaid claims ofthe

Government

If you do not comply with this notice, we may take enforcement action against the assets of
the estate without any further notice to you. We may file a notice of federal tax lien. We
may serve a notice of levy on bank accounts, receivables, commissions, or other kinds of
assets of the decedent and sellit to satlsfy the above tax lability.

If you have any questions or need more information, please contact me at the address or
the telephone number listed below:

Internal Revenue Service
651-F WEST 14TH STREET
PANAMA CITY, FL 32401-2251

Phone#: (850)481-4029
Faxd#: (888)636-6136

/3eh,
1 n
(Ji Of ¢ 1, G¥T -

L)

Al LA JONES

VISOR
yes ID#: 1000746162

cc: Attorney
Probate Court



Form 4490

?roof of Claim for Rev2200s
) » : X i Docket Number

nternal Revenue Taxes I
lepartment of the Treasury/Internal Revenue Service : KndcfProceding o
1 the Prohate Gourt ] Probate -
or the State of Florida. County uf bigaroe | Iax! - eralieatification e b Humber:
1 the Matter of: i

ROBERTA S FINE, AND, ROBERTA S FINE PA

!
|
3402 EAGLE AVE o i
KEY WEST, FL 33040 |

‘ ) 59-2517188
e undersigried officer of the Internal Revenus Service, a dulyauthorized agent ofthe Uq,agg_smg_ﬂm‘aje\aﬁ, being
L

luly swom, deposes and says that:

I, BOBERTAS FINE is justy and truly indebted to the Un ed States In the amount bf $169 268,23 wrth intérestand penalty as shown
selow, e
2. This debtis fortaxes due under the intemal Reverwe laws of the United States asfoliows:

Accrued knterest Accrued Late F‘ayment

Kindof Tax UngoidAssessed

and Perlod Balance (dollars) (dollar} Penalty {dollars) Total Date Tax Lien Arose
94 1 12/3112005 $17,633.38 $3,413.82 $0.00 $21.047.20 1171912007
940 12/13112008 $561.11 $108.89 $0.00 $ 670.00 11126/2007
94 1 03/3 112006 $22,801.38 $4,620.30 $0.00 $27.421.66 11/1912007
941 08/3012006 $31,376.31 $7,964.64 $0.00 $39,340.95 11/1912007
941 09/3012006 $20,785.05 $5,276.09 $0.00 526,061.14 11/1912007
941 12/3112006 $10,048.13 $2,550.64 $0.00 §12,598.77 12/247/2007
940 12/3112008 $571.31 $110.83 $0.00 $ 682.14 011212008
941 03/3112007 $15,261.31 $3,873.97 $0.00 518,135.28 0312412008
1120 12/3112008 $1,235.82 $239.74 $0.00 $§1,475.56 0610712012
1420 12/3112009 $1,181.09 $229.14 S0.00 81,410.23 0713012012
1120 12/31720 10 $4,310.48 $836.25 $0.00 $5,146.73 08/06/2012
1120 12/3112011 $2,451.63 $475.62 §0.00 §2,927.25 05119/2014
041 09/30/20 12 §1,547.29 $301.61 $0.00 $1,848.90 1172412014
941 121311201 2 $5,234.46 $1.250.69 §80.02 $6,575.17 11724120 14
1120 1213 202 $2,451.63 547562 $0.00 $2,927.25 05/ 1912014

3, No partof this dabt hasbeen paid, and it i now due and payable to the Unried States Treasury atthe Office of the intemalRevenue
Setvice;

$. Excopt for the statutorytax liens thatarose on the abave dates, the United Statesdoesnot hold, to the deponenfs knowledge or
belief, any security for this debt; )

5. No noteor other negotiable instrument has been recsived for this debtor any partof it, norhas any judgment been renderedwith
respect to thisdebt; and

6. This debt has priority and mustbe paid in full in advance of distribution to creditors to the extent provided by law;
See 31 U.S.C. Section 3713(a). Any executor, administrator, or other person who fails to pay the clalms of the Unried States in
accordancae with Its priority may become personally liable for this debt under 31 U.8.C. Section 371 3(b).

‘Notarizeor witness if court requires) o]

Subscr ibe d and Sworn to Before e On , Signature /
! . K f Y Y S B o
} el LS ARG S M

= F AL e
P A e s S — 4
b

D Murrter ] Tetenhana Nember
OCTOBER 28. 2019 z‘

- - N | ADVISOR 1000746162 (8504814029
Vionth Day Year l Address: ' )

| 851F WEST 14TH STREET

i

PANAMA CITY, FL 32401-2251

H

. —————— .
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AD 439 (Rev. B335Y Surmeaan in 4 1okt Avtion
T : Sw— ras B T —
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Svuthem Districi of Fiorids  [7]

UNITEE STATES OF AMERICA

¥

ROBERTA 8. FiNE, P.A., ond
RUBERYA B, FINE

Civil Action No. 18-~av-190 15-JLK

-y

S Mol i WO st Mt Uil Vi e i Ao e

" Deferdarsfs)

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION
. . , Rabarla S, Fine, F.A,
To: (Defindant’s namse ndacdrese) (20208 5 Sireat, Suils C-14
Key West, Fiorids 33040

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after scrvice of this susumons on you (ot counting the day you received it) — or §0 days if you
ure the United Steies or » United Staies ggoncy, of an officer or employes of the United States deseribed in Fed. R Civ.
P12 (aX2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff zn answer io the attsched compleint or a motion under Rale {2 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs. Ths answsr or motion must be served on the plainiiff or plsintifPs atiomney,
whose name and eddress are: Nichlas §. Bahnsan

Triai Attemay, Tax Divislan

U.5. Department of Juslica

555 4ih 8L MW, Sulle 6215 w P.O. Bax 14158
Washinglon, ©0.C. 20001 Washington, D.C. 20044
ivia privata delivary sarvita) {vie U.S. M3}

1£ vou fail i respond, jedgment by delbult will b2 entered ugainat you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You uian must file your snswer or metion with the coust,

SUMIMONS
Drate: ilinfa018
&/ Patrick Edwards
Ceprior Clark
S U E ' stret Courts

Si‘eyen M. Larimore
Clerk of Court



Case 4:18-cv-10015-LK  Document 2 Ermersd on FLSD Docket 0226/2018 Paye 2 of 4

AL Q0 [, U2 Savommips in g (vid ﬁc‘!é. {Fage "}

B oo EEREESSEEE S
Civil Action Na,

e T T

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court un less required by Fed, B. Civ P, 4 i

This suesmons iy prame of indtoirhes! and itls, Farw

e e e e e e

was rectived by me ou (Fare

3 { persovlly served the summone o the individual at dpkacey
0t idsrel ; oF

—a i

i I loft the summons st the individual®s residence or usual place of abode With fome;
« & person of suitable sge sod discrction whe resides tnm,
Haz) . aaé mailed & cony to the individusi®s fast known address; ar

. S RS Sy matitee )

0 2 zervnd the summons ot fame of indivichualy , who 1e

degigrated by favw to sonept service of Pravess o bchm of thume of orgrisaiton;

08 fdaigj 160
o Lo el s it .

0 1 retumed the sunpmons inexecuted bessuse . OF

{3 Giber il

My feps wre § for travef and § _ far servives, for & wial of § 0.00 ‘

D W e i, 85 e

Idnelare under posalty of perjury thit s Dinformstion is frue.

Diase
M
- — e —— . o s

Server’s slpamue

Frinted name and st

D T

Additional informativn regarding aticrapted service, eic.



2roof of Claim for
nternal Revenue Taxes

lepartment of the Treasury/Internal Revenue Service

1 the Pmohate Coyrt
or the State of Florida. County of Monroe

1 the Matter of:
ROBERTA S FINE, AND, ROBERTA S FINE PA
3402 EAGLE AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

Form 4490
Rev.2-2005 _

Docket Number

19-CP -000 108K

j KindofProceding

Probate

Iax ersidentificatiomumber:

SodlalSacurity Number

EIpvy s e m——.

59-2517188

The undersigned officer of the Internal Revenue Service, aduly authorized agent ofthe Una

iuly sworn, deposss and says that:

I BQBEBIA_S_E[NE is justly and truly indebted to the Un ed States in the amount bf

selow,

2 Thls debtis fortaxes dus under the intemal Revenue lawsof the United States asfollows

Kindof Tax UnpeldAssessod Accrued Interest

and Perfod Balance (dollars) (dollarg
94 1 12/3112005 $17,633.38 $3,413.82
940 12/3112005 $561.11 '$108.89
941 03/3 112006 $22,801.38 $4,620.30
94 1 06/30120058 $31,376.31 $7,964.64
041 09/3012006 $20,785.05 $5,276.09
941 12/3112006 $10,048.13 $2,550.64
940 12/3112006 $571.31 $110.83
941 03/3112007 $15,261.31 $3,873.97
1120 12/3112008 $1,235.82 $239.74
1120 12/31120090 $1,181.08 $22914
1120 12/31/20 10 $4,310.48 $836.25
1120 12/3112011 $2.451.63 $475.62
941 098/30/20 12 $1,547.29 $301.61
941 121311201 2 $6,234.46 $1,250.69
1120 12132012 $2,451.63 $475.62

Siatesn If, being

Accrued Late Payment
Penalty (doiars) Tatal

$0.00 $21,047.20

$0.00 $ 670.00

$0.00 $27,421.66

$0.00 $38,340.95

$0.00 526,081.14

$0.00 §12,598.77

$0.00 $682.14

$0.00 510,136.28

50.00 S$1,475.56

§0.00 $1,410.23

£0.00 85,146.73

$0.00 $2,927.25

$0.00 $1,848.80

$80.02 $6,675.17

$0.00 $2.827.25

$169 268.23 wrth /)Perastand penalty as shown

Date Tax Lien Arose
1111912007
11126/2007
11/1812007
1111912007
1171912007
12/24/2007
0112112008
0312412008
0510712012
07/3012012
08/06/2012
0511972014
11/2412014
11/24120 14
05/ 1912014

3. No partof this debt has baen paid, andit is now due and payable to the Unrted States Treasury at the Office of the IntemalRevenue

Service;

§. Except for the statutory tax liens that arosa on the ahove dates, the United States doesnot hold, to the deponenfs knowledge or

belief, any security for this debt;

5. No noteor other nagotiable instrument has been received for this debtor an

respect to thisdebt; and

b. Thisdebt has priority and mustbe pald in full In advanes of distribution to creditors to the extent providad by law;
See 31 U.8.C. Section 3713(a). Any exacutor, administeator, or other person who failsto pay the claims of the Unrted States in
accordance with ite priority may become personally liable for this debt under 31 U. S.C. Section 3713(b).

‘Notarizeor witness if court requires)

Subscr ibe d and Swomn to Before Me On Signature

i
OCTOBER 28, 2019

ADVISOR

JR—

Vionth Day Year Addrass:

—— g
RS

ATt = WY =~ { £ 'EW
1D Momer | Teleanona Nomber
foumste:  (esoneraozo

851-F WEST 14TH STREET
PANAMA CITY, FL 32401-2251

] -

y partofit, nor has any judgment been renderedwith

e B s T—

art3 - For Fiduc:ary (or Courtif Part 1 is sent ta Fiduciary

Form 4490 (Rev. 2-2005) Cat, No. 41704T



Form 4480

‘Proof of Claim for (Rev22008
: Docket Number
Internal Revenue Taxes P
Department of the Treasury/Internal Revenue Service }‘K“,;d*o‘, Procoading -
In the Probate Court Probate _ .
forthe COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF FLORIDA ~Taxpayer's identification Number;
Banrial Racurity Number

In the Matter of:

ROBERTA S FINE, AND, ROBERTA S FINE P.A.

3402 EAGLE AVE Employer loenimcacon v

KEY WEST, FL 33040
e e it i b ot st e e  59-2517188 e
The undersigned officer of the Internal Revenue Service, & duly authorized agent of the United States in this behalf, being
duly sworn, deposes and says that: - ———

1._ROBERTA S FINE, AND, ROBERTA S FINE js justy and truly indebted to the United States in the m@sﬁ |

interest and penally as shown below. SR
2. This debt is for taxes due under the internal Revenue laws of the United States as follows:
Kind of Tax Unpaid Assessed Accrued Interest . Accrued Late Payment
and Period Balence (dollars) (dollsrs) Penalty (doliars) Total Date Tax Lien Arose
941 03/31/2013 $4.823.82 $035.78 $99.47 $5,858.87 11/2412014
041 06/30/2013 $4,84528 $940.00 $144.02 $5,930.20 11242014
041 09302013 $8,014.15 $1,554.78 $316.41 $9,885.34 11/24/2014
941 12/312013 $7,890.99 $1,530.88 $389.43 $6,811.30 11/24/2014
1120 12/31/2013 $247.93 $48.11 £0.00 $296.04 10/27/2014
941 03/31/2014 $7.742.95 $1,502.15 $460.85 $9,705.85 11/24/2014
041 06/30/2014 $6,455.85 $1,489.93 $1,081.49 $0,037.27 120172014
941 093072014 $3,904.35 $901.20 $806.03 $5.811.58 12/01/2014
841 06/3072015 $2,680.84 $£510.99 $372.43 $3,574.26 12M14/2015
841 09/30/2015 $7.34543 $778.92 $172.82 $8,296.97 09/122018
1120 12/31/2015 $1,560.00 . $205.60 $0.00 $1,765.60 05/08/2017
941 06/30/2016 $7,803.79 $1,038.59 $1,119.14 $0,750.52 01/16/2017
841 06/30/2018 $7.603.70 §$1,036.59 $1,118.14 $0,759.52 01/16/2017
941 09/30/2016 $7,300.38 $1,018.53 $1,317.15 $9,636.06 01/16/2017
241 06/30/2017 $1,539.20 $13483 $0.00 $1,873.83 04/30r2018

No part of this debt has been paid, and it is now due and payable to the United States Treasury at the Office of the Internal Revenue

Service;

Except for the statutory tax liens that arose on the above dates, the United States does not hold, to the deponent's knowiedge or
belief, any security for this debt;

No note or other negotiable instrument has been received for this debt or any part of it, nor has any judgment been rendered with

respect {o this debt; and
This debt has priority and must be paid in full in advance of distribution to creditors to the extent provided by law:

See 31 U.S.C. Section 3713(a). Any executor, administrator, or other parson who falls to pay the claims of the United States in
accordance with its priority may become personally liable for this debt under 31 U.8.C. Section 3743(b).

(Notarize or witness If court requires) NS T S = ..
e

Ll L S

Subscribed and Sworn to 8efore Me On Signature ;o
ANGELA JONES L/i 1 .“,'fj_‘/,z,“‘.i R
Title ! 1ID.Number . Telephene Numbar
OCTOBER 28, 2019 ! ol !
. lmovisor  |10poketez | (504814020

Month ' Day Year ! Address:
i 651-F WEST 14TH STREET
" PANAMA CITY, FL 32401-2251

FORp— et —

Part 3 - For Fidudary (or Court I Part 1 s sent fo Fiduciary " Form 4490 (Rev. 2-2005) Cat. No. 41704T
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UMNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
[‘ SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Cuse Ne,
UNITED S8TATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintift,
¥5,

ROBERTA 8. FINE, P.A., snd
ROBERTA &, FINE,
Defendants,
/

COMPLAINT TO REDUCE FEDERAL TAX LIABILITIES TO JUDCMENT AND
TO ENJCIN INFERFERENCE WITH THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE

INTERNAL REVENUE LAWS

The United States of America, by and theough undersigned counsel, complining and

aleges us folivws;

L The United States brings ikis action to reducs to Judgment unsnid feders! taxes
assessed against Roberta 8, Fine, P.AL, and o enjcin defendaniz from further viciation of and
interference with ths adminisration of the intetun! ravenue laws,

y Plaintiff, the Uniled States of America, seeks to permanently restvain and enfoin
defendants Ruberta S. Fige, P.A. and Robers 8. Fine fom:

{8}  [Failing iv pay vver 1o the Interna! Revenus Servics faderal taxes withbald
from employee wages;

{bj  failing 10 make timely foderal employment and unempioyment tax
deposits and psyiments 16 the IRS;

(&) fuiling io flle timely fodern] employrment snd eremploynsent tax retumms;
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() assigning any progamy ormaking any diskursements unel alf reguired
faxes that goerue afler the infunction date ge paid 1 the IRS;

(&)  Ifuiling © provide mont 16 the IRS of fheir ctrnpliunce with the infuaction,
and

) ir; the case of Robena S, Fins, owninig or spersting any new oF BrHksown
company or bizsingss within five vears without notifying the IRS.

3 This action iz suthorized and requesied by the Chiaf Counse! of the Interpal
fevenue Service, & delegais of the Secretasy of the Treagary, and is is brought et ihe direction of a
delepats of the Atrorney Genera! of the United States, pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 7401,

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4 This Court has juristiction 1 hear the action pussuant to 26 U.8.C. § 740202} ond

Defendant Robort S. Fins, P.A. (“Fine PA™) ks 4 Florids for-profit corporation
with its principsl place of business at 1675 Duva} Streer, Sulte C-14, Koy Wost, Florids, in
Mianroe Coumy. Its registered ugent aud solp carporate officer is Roberis S. Fine,

&. Defsndunt Roberts 8, Fine vesides In Key Weat, Florida, in Monroe County,
withiz the jurisdiction of this Coust.

7, Venus is proper in this District purseant 10 28 U.8.C. § 13514} 2nd 1396 because
fhe wix liabilities scorued and continue 1o aoorue in this District snd the defendants reside in this
dimrict,

COUNT 1~ JUDGMENT FOR TAXES UNDER 25 US.C0 § 740208}

.9 Fins PA filed forme 541 (“Employer's Quartesly Federal Tax Retum™} ang

repurted an emplovment tax tiehllity for every txable guarter dusing the period be ginning with

8 ]
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the tuxable quarter ending Decomber 31, 2005, and ending with the taxable ausrter euding
September 30, 2016, Many of Fine PA’s Forms 941 from this pericd, including ail but one of
the periods specified in parageaph 11, below. were §led sfter the due dute. For the periods
speciiivd in paragraph 11, bslow, Fine PA did sioi pay in full the employment taxes reporied on
ity Faring 941,

8. Fire PA filed Puorms 940 (“Emnployer’s Anmual Federsi Unemployment (FUTA}
Tax Remen™} and reporied unemployment tax tubilities for tax years 2008, 2008, and 2015, Five
PA did not pay in fuil the unemployment taxes reported on its Forms 940, Al of these Forms
940 were filed after the due date,

10, Fine PA filed Forms 11208 (“U.S. Income Tax Return for an 8§ Corparation™; and
reported zoro comorate inceme Wx tisbility for isx years 2008, 2008, 2018, 2011, 2013, 2013,
and 2615; however, ali of these Farms 11208 were filed after the duc dute. Fine DA did not pay
the statulory penaitios for filing lute retums in each of these yetrs,

. Onthe datzs and in the amounts set forth in the following table, & delegats of the
Secretery of the Treasury properly assessed Fine PA the unpeic employmsit (9413,
unemployment (940}, and late-filing ponaities refated 1o the corporaie Income tax {1126) returns

deseribed in parsgraphs 8 through 19, sbove, plus Interost and statstory additions:

3;:2055 Bl $14,776.35 | $2,234.88 | f

f | ; ssgﬂ ss“

‘ L 12/2872007 | ; $607.60%+

| l Gazipi2one L STEYSN
I 212014 $3,492.28 |
| S S— ) R 86364 | :
ML 0IIR006 | NIA%0ET | S1502060 | S1037.68 | ST |
f | [ SEh.onn '

|

: h J - m_.__}. D - 1 AL M

L]
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|

.z,zofzeas :
IO {
J l 041190261 $1,334.16% |
i' ’ | 4z 317929 f
t oiizizo_ | 3433758
| 941 [ 0G/3072006 | 117192007 | $15464.04 | ST.858.57 $3,154.71% |
! | $1,121.68> |
! £i,406.84%~ |
| OIIGN £385.58 §97.30+
ﬂ 0471912010 $2,438,09%
| Mman | e $42,85°
(SR T W . 1111 . | S681272 §
Bl 0%502006 | 11192007 | SIS8HTHT | $1,206.03 | $2.13746%
| 78327~ |
. $1,272.15¢+
L 04N9LGIE | $1,591,69% |
1. _esmpeie | $4,204.62 i
94F (1273102006 | 12242007 | $16151.55 | $1.27198 | $1.03695% |
i £768.70 |
| $678.40% |
L TT $381.50~ |
[ w2120 - siggs |
G4l | 03SIR667 | Giadn0ng $5,070.00 | &T1502 | §171625% ¢
| | $4a340 |
. $807.84%+ |
; | parzsnc08 r $403.95%+ |
[ 04192010 | $1.410.68 |
l » ] | 04215014 | $3.018.11 | A
' 941 | 092302012 | 1172472014 $4,154.64 , 21687 | 362350% |
. | i i i $346.22
“ ! L lsmens | e, | $11275 | 227673 |
9T D RBYIN [ 11242004 | S5.50086 | $30830 | SL012£55 |
| _,. $495,00% |
! $450.09% |
123972014 | : $725.04% l
L lmTEnis | 31986 | $840.000
Al OR300 11/24/2014 $2.842,15 1 $i6789 $639.48%
| $E000~ |
j . $284.21 %+
j 129/ 4 , $14z.11er |
1 o legmets | | SIETY | §seiey
94] | GHAGOIT T 1172450014 $2.808.28 $143.17 $653. 14 ]

2

$231.87%

1 _$285.84% |
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NI

: 1272972014 - !
| LAZOT20IS | 813706 | $347.50~
541 | 090/2613 | 1172404 | $4.86755 1 21957 1 §1,00537% |
- 5316410 |
$486.75%*
12729/2044 5243.39%+
12/07:2015 $226.58 _ £584,14"
941 T 1TTIA0I3 | 11340014 T EeeT85 178147 55 $1,00537% |
$243.30°
! $486.78%%
{ 1272972014 ! 243394
E L. d2nreois L $222.82 | $584.14"
94T | 033120147 11242015 | $4.851.08 | $102.46 $1,001.49%
‘ $169.794
121292014 $485.10%+
! 12/07/2015 §21835 | $242.55+ |
[ ) 8882130
947 | 06/36/2014 | 12617014 $4.851.08 | 85594 | $654.90%
[ : $i21.28~ |
] | $485,10%
] QiSRS $242.55%¢
941 1 092012014 { 13012014 | $E1%E02 $8.57 | $3358°
_; $335.84++
_ __0ioshams | 516792+
B0 1 06/302015 | 12M2018 | $557564 | 43733 | $250.85¢
' $61.747
$557.50%%
01218/20i6 §7.44 $84.54%+
. hesmia ] P - $8.46" i
241 1088302013 | 09122016 | $421554 | SI6375 | S971.00% |
£258.94~
| | $431.55%¢ |
| W2016 | 32547 | $215.78e« |
i . - - $43.15~
| BT | 63BTR61E | oniFinis | SA5i0.4n [ 810510 | $75751%
T , A ) 817762 |
TR GeA0A01E T eienm S6,08447 | SI146.1% | $973.29%
$199.33~
$478.80% |
i T $34.01 | $332.00%e {
AN, (N o | e _$3323«
|94 | DSISAEBTS | el7ienalT | $539758 $54.76 | 3145007
: $265.72% |
; ____.J. e TR i 1 310848~ |

4
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30 Ducket 02/168/2018

PENAL Ny

; ; | $520.87% ;
G200 | $3%.34 364.87% ;
| | ' ! ’ | $16.49° |
e e a L TV . ST A A - -
840 12312005 | 112472007 | $35190 | $46.87 $56.68¢ |
| : 27715 |
| , 0471972010 | $35.27~
| l 4242014 | | 811590 i
J, N A0S | 2678 |
4B | 127302006 | 017287008 $27480 | 2750 $61.83%
| J $16.49~ |
{ [ 0a/zt200 | $111.21 l
| ‘ 12672018, | §2127 )
940 {23078 | 071072017 | $i2600 | $8.87 $2835% |
[ e T S SEE—— §.‘.,¢.rwf,.._é
1120 | 127312098 | 050072013 1 T " $1,668.60¢ ‘
| 042102014 $64.48
; et 120772015 $58.34 A
ViZ0 1 12/3102008 | 0773072013 $1,068.00*
! 042172014 | 856.72
_ - 12/8772018  § i 85637 , -
12| 13312516 | 08/06/2012 [* | §3,900.60%
| 04212014 $204.76 |
_ _ 1207261 | | 205712 i
Y1130 115100t | 0819014 : | $2.340,60°
o |__12/072015 | _j $111.63 o
126 | Y231/2017 | 0871972014 ] i £7,340.00%
S _aeTnis $iilgs |
e | 132013 | 10272018 | | $195.09*
__ b 13/67026i5 | 5193 |
1136 | 12302008 | 030872017 | 1 §1,560.00%

Page 8 of 14

ate Fiiing Penaliy - (RC § 6651 (4;{1 j
A Late Payment Penaly - IRC § 6651)2)
*% Pederai Tux Depom Persaliy - IRC § 6586
** Penalty for Dishosored Paymans
of the Secretavy of the Treawmey properly gave Fine PA notices of the
unpald taxes and peasiiies deseribed in paesgraph 11, sbove, end mede dermands far Gieir

payment. Diaspiie nutics aed demand, Fire PA b failed 1o pay the taves owed.
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3. AsofFebrumy 16, 2018, Fine PA owes a totsf of $234,371.82 for unpaid 941
tnes; $1,419.48 for unpaid 940 wxas; snd $14,536.98 for lote-filing penaitios related to the 1120
tat retumns, all tegether with penelties snd interest that sontinue to scerue,
COUNT I - INJUNCTION UNDER 26 U.S.C. § M0(s)

14, The eilegstions of paragraphs # through 9, snd 1) though (3, above, are
incorporated by referance s if Fally ser forth herein,

I5.  Atall times relovent to this action, Fine has been the sole owner and operstor of
Fine PA. Since at least 2005, Fine PA has persistently faled to pay over payroll taxes withheld
from emplcyee wages, make federa! employsment end unemplayment iax deposits or payments to
the IRS, or limely file employment and usiginployment ax reierms,

16.  Asar employer, Fine PA Is required by law to withhold from its employees’
wages federsl income and Federal Insurance Contribuiion Agt (FICA} inxes, and to pay over
thoss withhaldings, along with the employer’s own FICA. taxes and the Federal Unemployment
Tax Act (FUTA) taxes (collectively, “emmployment taxes”). 26 U.8,C, §§ 3102, 3114, 3301, and
3402z. As demonstmted by the cumersus wnpaid ligbilitiez dennribed abave, Fins PA has
consistently failed o do go.

7. Fine PA is required by law to make pertodic deposits of withtheld FICA taxes, &s
wells as iits share of employment raxes, in an approgriste fedem! deposiiary bank in accordsnce
with the fedura! deposit regulstions, 26 U.8.0, 58 6302, 6137, 26 OF .2 §5 3163021,
3L.6302(a3-¥, 31.8302(c)-3. Since 3005, Fine PA has made only sporadic depoils, and in many
caags, none of all, Bven when Fine PA made deposits, they were freuently not in the required

ampuints,
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i6.  Fine PA Iy wauired by aw to fils with the IRS Forms 941 and 940 {eolisciively
“employment mx retiens™). 26 158.C. § 601, 26 CFR §3L.6071(s)-1. Asnoted in
parspraphs 8 snd 9, sbuve, Fine PA cousistently fajled io do this n 4 timsly mangesr.
Ernployment wx retuns for many of the perieds in guestion were wWitimately secured by the IRS

anly after repevted demends 1hat Fing PA file them.
9. RS personne! have repestedly sdmonished, cautioned, and instructed Fine af th

need for Fine PA to bicome cumment on its fiting and payenen: cblipations with respest 1o

empioyment taxes, but t o aveil. For exsmple:

{ej  The IRS rovenue offiver sssigned w this matter made severat field visits to

Fine PA's business uddress, including fiold visiis on April 16, 2016, Sepember

}; 2088, November 22, 2036, and March 1, 2017, Each Gme, ths revense officss
expigined 1o Fine the need for defendants o somply with the tax laws end made
specific wumings of the consequences of { failing 1o comply,

(b} insaddition, the revense nfficer has had multiple ielephone sonversations
with Fine and Fine PA's power of mtornay (POA) during which; the topic of
comnplinace was addressed sud identiosl warnings were issued.

{2} O March 1, 2017, the revenue officer hand-defivered Letter 903 3o b g,
Litter 563 spevifieally wems tnxpayers of the possibiiity of an injunction under
26 UB.C. § M82(a) io atop employmment tux pyramiding,

. insddition w notifeing the defermdants 90 ths peed (o womply with the w1y laws,

the IRS has ke a variery of sieps w colleot the unpaid myes, For example, ihs IRS hag filag

uotices of fsders tax Hens againat Fine PA, Jesued levies to bauks ond oredii oxrd merchant

aetounts, and gssessed trust furd secovery punalties (TFRPs) ageinst Fine, Noos of these
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administrative vemedios has resulted in ful) payment of the texes owed, nor heve they stopped
dafendants frow continuing to scorve sdditionsd employset tax ofifigations a2 they coms dus.
bndesd, Fine PA constantly generstes mote new smployment inx lakilities thap the IRS can
collect om iis preexisting linbility.

3. Atons poiat in early 2615, Fine PA pegan siaying cusrent on its smployment 25
withholding, depusit, and filing obligations. Howsver, Fine PA soon reverted to itrLattenm of
fulling behind, and by the sumrer of 3015, was no longer current with employment tnx deposiis
oi filing reguiremenis,

22, Asof February 2018, Fine PA hes not filed any Form 941 for any quarter since
the quarter ending March 31, 2017, not has Fine PA made any tex deposiis for any quarter sircs
tie quaner ending June 3G, 2017,

23.  Section 7402(s) of the Internal Rsvesiue Code (26 U.S.C. } suthorizes & courd to
issue injunctions as may be necessacy or appropriate for the snforcement of ihe intemai revenue
laws, even if the United States has other remedies avai{sbic.

Z4.  Fine PA has subsiantiaily inierfered with, and continues to substantiaily inierfere
with, the internal revenue fews by continually Saliing 1o pey employment iax obligaiions roguized
by 26 U.8.C. §§ 3162, 3111, 3301, and 3402, failing 1o make employmisnt tax deposite as
sequired by Z6 U.S.C. §§ 6302, 6157, Tressury Regulaiion (26 CF.R.) J §8 3163021,
31.6362(}- 1, ared 31.6302(c)-3, and failing to file refims es 1o roquired by 26 1.5.C. § 601§ and

asury Regulation (26 CFILY § 31.6071{a)-1, An injunction is sporopriate and necessary io
prevent santinued violations.

I8, Fhae, gs the ownier and/or operator of the business sod the poresn resgonsible for

fghhue

ity financiel affalrs, hoe sy hstantizlly interfsrad with, and continues 1o subsisngy utly interfore



Gasg £18-cv-10015-JLK  Dosument T Entered on FLSD Docket G2/18/2018 Page 10 of 14

&

with, the bremal revenue luws by abstructing IRS cfforts to sollect those Ha
ontimeally Tailing to sage dw business t pay its smployment {ax uhigations required by 36
LU §§ 3102, 3111, 3301, and 3402, © meke fis employment tax deprsits as required by 26
LLE.C, §5 6302, 6157 aid Troasury Regulation (C.FR}§§ 3163021, 3163020031, and
3L.8302(¢)-3, and i file jts returns o5 requived by 26 US.C, § 6011 amt Treasury Repulstion (26
CFR.) §316071(a)-1. Insiead, al Fine's direction, her busiiess continues 1o pay othar sxpenses

without satistying its emrployownt tax obligations. An injunction is apprepriste and secessary to

prevent continued viclstions,

26, Absont Cout Intervention, the United States lacks an sdequnte Isgal reredy @
preveni additisnal nonpayment of erxployment taxes and late filing of employmesnt tax rettams by
Fine sosd Fins PA. The IRS hus been snnble to collsor Fise PA’s significant employmoni tax
obligations through other remedies availsble 1o it under the law. Levies fsued by the IRS have
not resulted in sufficient payments to seiisfv Fine PA"s mounting employment tax ligbilites,
Fine PA elre has ingdequare asssis 10 satisfy 8 emminyraent obligations through setaure,
Finally, aithough Fine hae boen asstesed with trust fund pensities for # portion of the business’

inbilities, she also has insdeguate assets to fally sadsfy the business’ emplovment tax Babilities,
Meanwhile, defendants eontinue to seoumulate sdditional exnployment wax

27

Habitities each quarter, causing the Uinited States to suffer Jreparable havm, cluding but not

ihited to! {4} the lost of tex revenue, including the fos of the enpdoyees” FICA mnd inoeme
uones for which the employees nlvesdy have recelved orndit; () the drals on Beited RS

rosoutes due i the extensive required oversigit of Uils business; and (63 the har 10 the Systen

s 2 whole when competitons see the business' continued non-cumpiionee with the very fedesnt

{sws its competitors are fdlowing,
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sun TERE L

28, The harm suffered by the Linited States as a result of contisued Enigtayment ax
pyrarmiding ourwelghs the harm suffeesd by Fine sadior hier business by being forced 1w comply
with the law audd timely pay eaploymient wx obligations snd file employment tax retans,

. AnInjunction in this sase would serve the pablic zood. As the efftcacy of the
federal income 18 and Social Security system rolics on employers to colfect and remit income
and FICA taes peid by their emplayess, pyramiding undermives the mest viigl tog in our
syzer: of tax coiloction. Additionnlly, by using s money Ror Pinz PA"s expeases, Fins and her
busimess extract an lnvelurtery subsidy from the taxpayers of the Unised Stares. As injuriction
wirald bring un end w this waste of axpaver resources.

30, Farhermore, the defendants’ shstrction and interference witk internal revenue
fews not only sends & poor messags 1o s public comprised of compliant bixpayers, bt provides
Fine PA with 1 compstitive advaniage over bustness cempetitars whs, in coumpliance with
futernal iaws, pry the federnt empioyment saxes defendanis eschisw.

. Inthe absenco of en injuncion basked by ihe Coust’s contempt powers,

el

defendaris are likely t sontinue o obsirust and inrfare with the enforcement of the intssmal
revanue lws by pyramiding taves to the desiment of the United States.

WHEREFORE, Plaintity, United Staies of Amerios, rspeotf: itly praye for the foliowing:

A Thet this Court enter jurdgreent in favor of ihe United States of America and
agsinst Robeds 8 Ping, BA. for unpald 941 employment tnxes in the amcunt of $224,371 82 as
of February 15, 2018, pius Intorest and sietiory additions a5 alfowed by law warli paid;

B Vit shis Coud enter judgment o favor of ths United States of Americs and
sgning Roberia 8. Fine, P.A. for unpsld 940 unemplovment ey in the amount of §§ A48 as

of February Y6, 2018, plus interest and stwisiory edditions ay allowed by faw vt paids
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C.

That this Cuut enter judgment In fiver of the [rited Stutan of Ameries and

aguinst Robera §. Fliw, P.A. for unpsid lgte-Filing penaities ralared to 1130 mosme tex retums in

the smount of $14,536.95% os of Februnry 16, 2018, plus fnisrest and stetutory sdditions g3

affowed by Isw until puid;

B.

That this Cows fiad thuat dofendants Robena 8. Fine, P.A. and Roberts 8. Fine

heve engaged in and sre engaging in condust interfering with the enforsement of the interng]

FEVERINE i

That this Court find thet injunctive relief under LR.C. § 7402¢=) and the Court’s

infterent equity powers is appropriste jo stop tie conduet described heroin by Roberta S, Fine,

.4, and Roberte 8, Fing;

o

Fal

Tha thiz Court, purmaat t0 LR.C, § 7402, enter 5 permenent injunetion:

(1) probibiting Robertz 8, Fine {individuslly and doing business under any
other nam ot using any other ontity), Roberts §. Fine, P.A., and their
representatives, sgents, servants, eNpiovees, SHGIERYS, SUCCETsHTS in ingrest, and
assigng, and anyons in active soncert or perticipation with them, from failing to
withhold and pay over to ths IRS gl employmient lexcs, inctoding fodersl income,
FUTA, and FICA taxes, reuined by Jawy

(B requiring Robesta S. Fine, P.A, and Roberts §. Fige 1o Sepregate and hoki
sepstate and apart from afl other funds aff monies withheld from emplayees oF
poltected from others for tunes undey gay bsternal revenue lews of the Unlied
States and to deposit the moniss 5o withheld and colleated, a3z wel! as the

employar’s shure of FICA wixes, in sn spproprise fedemsl aepssitory bank in
A P A

seuordance with the fedvinl degosiit regulatinns;
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I requiring Robeits S. Fine, P.A. 2nd Roberts S, Fine o deposit FUTA raxes
In &0 appropriste federal daposin sy bank such quartes in accordenwe with tha
federa! deposit regulations:

{4)  requiring Roberta S, Fine, P.A. and Soberte 8. Fine and any other
individuals whe are responsible for canrving out the duties estabifiched under
raragraohs F(2) and (3}, for @ porfod of five years, io sign e defiver affidaviis to
the IRS gt 51 W First Avenue, Miami, Florida 33130, or w such other specifio
tocation as dirocted by the RS, no Inicr than the iwentioth day of each month,
swting that the requisiie withheid income, FICA, and FUTA tax deposits were
timely made;

(8} requiring Roberts S, Fine, P.A, and Roberis S, Fine to timely file al! Form
941 and 940 tmx returns with the IRS st 51 SW First Avenue, Mismi, Florids
33130, or to such other specific location gs directsd by tha IRS;

{6  requiring Roberis 8. Fing, 2.A. and Roberta §. Fine o timely pay sl
required outstsuding liabitaies dus on esch tax reiurn required (o b2 flog;

{7} prohibiting Roberts 8, Fine, P.A. and Roberta S, Fine and thedy
repiosentatives, agenta, servants, ermployees, attomeys, successors n intavest and
assigns, and anyeas in sotive sonoer or participation with them, fom assig wting
aity property Or rights (o propery or meking any disbursements befors paying alf
required sutstznding Hebilities due on ench tax retium dito io be fled going
forward froim the dafe of the Ijunttion: ang

£8)  requiring Roberts §. Fine e autify the IRS In ihe futuee of any new

wompany she niay come te own, mamage, of work for in the moxt five years,

13
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G.  That this Count retain jurisdiction ever this case to ensure somplisnce with this

dafunction; oad

M. That the Coun grant the United States such other reliel, including eosts, as is just
and aquitable,

Dsied: February 16, 2068
Respectfolly submitted,

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
Principa Deputy Assistan Atteryey Genoral

8/ Nicholns S, Bahnsen
NICHOLAS S. BAHNSEN
8.0, Fig, Bar No. A550209%
Trisl Aetomey, Tax Division
0.8, Dapartrnent of Sustice
PO, Box 1498

Washington, 0.0, 20044
Teleghone: (262} 618-3309
Facsimlle:  (202) 514.4963

& ¥

Migholes 3. Batnsen@u
of conrgel

SENJAMIN G, GREENRBERG
Acting United States Attomey

Alioraeys for Plebiiiff the Unitsd Siotes
of Amerivo



/

16999
668 ()0 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Servica
c 3
{Rav. Fabruary 2004) Notice of Federal Tax Lien
Area: Serial Number For Optional Use by Recording Office

SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3
Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050 313588118

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Intemal Revenue
Code,‘wemslvlnsamtluthum(hcludin.mmmdmnalﬁes)

Therefore,

thmkaﬂenlnfavorofthellﬁudmtuonaﬂpropetﬂandﬂghtsw
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and
additional penaities, interest, and costs that may accrue.

Name of Taxpayer ROBERTA & FINE PA, a Corporation

Papch 2ATTIAL Pz amig N2,
T n
MONROE GOUNTY KEVIN MADOK

Residence 1075 DUVAL STREET SUITE C-14

KEY WEST, FL 33040-3195

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below,
unless notice of the lien ls refiled by the date given In column (e), this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined

In IRC @325(a).

= e
Tax Period Date of Last for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number | Assessment Rgﬁw of Assessment
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (N
941 09/30/2006| XX-XXX7188 [11/19/2007| 12/19/2027 20785.05
941 12/31/2006 XX-XXX'7188 [12/24/2007 01/23/2028 10048.13
941 03/31/2007| XX-XXX7188 [03/24/2008| 04/23/2028 15261.31
Doctt 2177711
Bkt 2916 Pg 1795
Place of Filing
County Courthouse
Monroe County Total |$ 45094 .49
Key West, FL 33040
This notice was prepared and signed at BALTIMORE, MD . on this,
MONRCE COUNTY
the 26th ;.. ¢ June 2018 OFFICIAL RECORDS
Signature Title
JM ADVISOR 23-96-6937
for RUB OJICA (787) 522-1823

by iaw to take ecknowladgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lisn

Part 1 - Kepe By Recording Office Form “amc.g?. ﬁs" 6026253( ,

(NOTE: Certificate of ufficer authorized
Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409)




--%-- %%% PARTIAL REVOCATION *%* DARTIAL REVOCATION **

Form 12474(A) 16999 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Servica  *#* PARTIAL +*#*
Rev. 10:001 Revocation of Certificate of Release of Federal Tax Lien
Serial Number For Use by Recording Office

Arsa:
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3
Lien Unit Phone (800) 913-6050 581637209

I certify that we mistakenly allowed a Notice of Federal Tax
Lien filed against the caxpayer listed below to operate as a
Certlficate of Release. 1 declare that the automatic release
of the Notice of Federal Tax Lien is revoked and that the lien
is reinstated as provided under Intermal Revenue Code

T T S FTEE TR Dot 2168120 oe/ot/z0te, 2.
Frl'éind l. lgcor eV
Residence 1514 4TH ST Docit 2188120
KEY WEST, FL 33040-5104 Bkid 2908 Pgtt 1662

COURT RECORDING INFORMATION:
Liber Page UCC No. Serial No.

2433 76 n/a 1760299
Tax Perlod Date of Last for Un Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number| Assessment af’gzsanun
94] 09/30/2006 | XX-XXX7188 |[11/19/2007 | 12/19/2017 14988.74
941 12/31/2006 | XX-XXX7188 |12/24/2007 | 01/23/2018 8033.75
941 03/31/2007 | XX-XXX7188 |03/24/2008 | 04/23/2018 11082.52

*PARTIAL] REVOCATION. The automatic release of federal tak Lien is
revoked pnly as it {lates to the|tax ligbililties listed in this

"

revocatipn. The 1li is released for all other tax liabilities shown on

the CertEficate of lease,
A RN AR AR AR TR MR ARRTETNR TR R 2232282 L1 FE TR L S L RUE LR TR R PR TR T T RE R RO O S

Fi
Place of.Filng County Courthouse

Monroe County Total |$ 34105.01
Key West, FL 33040

BALTIMORE, MD . on this,

MOWROE COUNTY
OFIFXCIAL RECORDS

This notice was prepered and signed at

the 30th g, o April | 2018

Signature %ﬂ_ \9 ZdALL merations Manage

r
g[?eeﬁtralized Lien Operation

(HF(:T!: Cartificate of officer suthorized by law to take acknowledgments is not assential to the valfdity of Revocation of Certificate of Releage
of Federsl Tax lien Rav. Aul, 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409)
Part 1 - RECOKDING OFFICE COPY O o 2 o




—~-%--  1699%epartment of the Treasury - Internal i
Form 12474(A) = I5ep y - Internal Revenue Service

{Rov. 10-00) Revocation of Certificate of Release of Federal Tax Lien

Serial Number For Use by:ﬁocording Office

é\ﬁ%ﬁ BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3
Lierr Unit Phone (800) 913-6050 870267012

I certify that we mistakenly allowed a Notice of Federal Tax
Lien filed against the taxpayer listed below to operate as a
Certificate of Release. | declare that the automatic release
of the Notice of Federal Tax Lien s revoked and that the lien
is reinstated as provided under Internal Revenue Code

Section 6325(F)(2). -
R OBERTE & PTRE 55 8 3:
Neme of Taxpayer ROBERTA S FINE FPA Dt 2}33&3& oz;'/‘og{le?,}“ S T
ionad: EBIAY ‘RevIN WADOK
Residence 1075 DUVAL ST STE Cl4 2168130
KEY WEST, FL 33040-3195 BocH 505 Pgi 1663
COURT RECORDING INFORMATION :
Liber Page UCC No. Serial No.
2573 1962 n/a 1886245
Tax Perlod Date of Last for Unpald Balance
Kind of Tax Ending identifying Number| Assessment Iwu of Assessment
' (a) {e] [65 o) (f]
920 12/31/2005 | XX-XXX7188 |11/26/2G07 | 12/26/2017 418.43
240 12/31/2006 | XX-XXX7188 |01/28/2008 | 02/27/2018 432,83
941 12/31/2005 | XX-Xxx7188 |11/19/2007 | 12/19/2017 13975.65

*******Iﬁ'**********i*i********t** SAE I TL LTI T T ETE LTI LT T IR B L R R R R R o R

—

Place of Filing County Courthouse

Monroe County Total |$ 14826.91
Key West, FL 33040

This naticé was prepared and signed at BALTIMORE, MD , on this,

NONROE COUNTY
the 30th day of April 2018 OFFICTAL RECORDS

Signat
ignature 92,,,‘_ JM Tmgrau:ionas Manager

entralized Lies Operation

(NOTE: Cartificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowladgments s not essential to the validity of Revocation of Certificate of Releasa

of Federal Tax lien Rey. Ruf. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409} Form 12474(A) (Rev, 10-00)
ov,

Part 1 - RECORDING OFFICE COPY CAT. NO 73170W




*%*% PARTIAL REVOCATION *%% DPARTTIAL REVOCATION #%

Form 12474(A) 16999 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service  *%#% PARTTIAY, **
{Rev. 10-00) Revocation of Cert!ﬁcate( of Release of Federal Tax Lien
Serial Number For Use by Recording Office

gﬁﬁ%ﬁ BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED ARER #3
Lien Unit Phone (800) 3913-5050 296029318
I certify that we mistakenly allowed a Notice of Federal Tax
uenﬁledagahmﬂtetaxpayerﬁsudbelwtooperateasa
Certificate of Release. ! declare that the automatic release
of the Notice of Federal Tax Lien is revoked and that the lien
is reinstated as provided under Internal Revenue Code

Section 6325()(2).
Taxp ROBERTA S F =i 2158128 €5/08/2018 3:07PM
Name of Taxpayer ROBERTA S FINE PA FE?:: ¥ Réﬁﬁ 'ﬁ"‘# “ﬁ?ﬂcﬁ &e“,.ds of
Residence 1075 DUVAL STREET SUITE C-14 '
- =i 2168128
KEY WEST, FL 33040-3195 gmslms Pt 1661
COURT RECORDING INFORMATION:
Liber Page UCC No. Serial No.
2893 222 n/a 2156508
Tax Period Date of Last Day for Unpald Balance
Kind of Tax Ending ldentifying Number| Assessment R%IB |  of Assessment
(=) {b) c (d} (O] (f)
S41 03/31/2007 XX-XXX7188 |03/24/2008 | 04/23/2018 156261.31
*PARTIALY REVOCATION., The automatic release df federal tak Lien is

lates to the|tax liakililties listed {n this

revoked pnly as it
is released for all other tax liabilities shown on

revocatipbn. The lie
the Certfficate of lease.
hkkhdkdki kbbb Rk kbt kit hkhkhhhd (323 223 2T RIS T T YT TR LY

Place of Filing County Courthouge

Monroe County Total |$ 15261.31
Key West, FL 33040

This notice was prepared and signed at BALTIMORE, MD . on this,
FONROE COUNTY
the 30th day of April . 2018 . OFFICIAL RECORDS

i
Signature %ﬂ_ JM_ mgrations Manager

entralized Lien Operation

(:lO'lli'Es Certificate of officer authorized by law 10 take scknowledgments ia not essential to the valldity of Revacation of Certificate of Release
of Federal Tex lien Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409}

. Form 12474{A) {Rev. 10-00)

Pare 1 RE(JORDNG OFFICE COPY CAT. NO 73179W




23966937 *** REFILED NOTICE

169395
Form 668-F Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service
{March 2016) Notice of Federal Tax Lien Refile
Racorded: 02/22/2018 2693 00:00 222 2156508
Area: Original Serial Number For Usa by Recording Office
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED ARRA #3
Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050 296029318
in accordance with section 6323(g) of the Internal Revenue Code, the
Notice of Federal Tax Lien originally filed onFebruary 21, 2018
Is hercby refiled with regard to the taxpayer and assessments ientified
below.
3:07PN

Doctt 2168126 05/08/2918
d in Official Records of
FLliadi:"CoUNY "REVIN MRDOK

[longt 2168126
Bkis 2005 Pgh 1659

Name of Texpayer ROBERTA S FINE PA
a Corporation

Address 1075 DUVAL STREET SUITE C-14
KEY WEST, FL 33040-3195
S — ==L Es S T =
Tax Period ) Date of Last for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ended ldentifying Number | Assessment of Assessment
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ()
941 03/31/2006 XX-XX¥X7188 (02/23/2009| 03/25/2029 18071.06
941 06/30/2006 XX-XXX7188 |(02/23/2009| 03/25/2029 31376.31
Notice of Federal Tax Lien Refile
Refile Serial Number 306604318 Identifying Number* Dats 04/30/201
Current Taxpayer Name*
Current Address*®
' Place of Refiling Monroe
3 M_ Signature for RUBEN MOJICA
Title ADVISOR (787 522-1823
ditferent from original notice of lien
Original Place of Filing
County Courthouse
Monroe County Total of Refile |$ 49447,37
Key West, FL 33040
The original notice was prepared and executed at BALTIMORE, MD , on this,
MOMROIZ COUNTY
the 06th day of February , 2018 OFFIC AL RECORDS
Signature Title
REVENUE OFFICER
for CARLOS A GUTIERREZ 23-15-1032
Catalog Number 16742R wirw.irs.gov Form 668-F (Rev. 3-2018)

Part 1 - Recording Office




23966937 %*+** REFILED NOTICE

16999
Form 668-F Department of the Treasury - Internal Reverue Service

(March 2016) Notice of Federal Tax Lien Refile

Recorded: 09/24/2009 2433 13:07 7¢ 1760299

Area: Original Serial Number For Uee by Recording Office
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3
Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050 581637209
In accordance with section 6323(g) of the Internal Revenue Code, the
Notice of Federal Tax Lien originafly filed onSeptember 24, 2009
is hereby refiled with regard to the taxpayer and assessments identified

below.
Dot ‘2153125 05/08/2018  3:07Pi
Filod & Recorded in Official Records of
NONROE COUNTY KEVIN MADOK
Name of Taxpayer ROBERTA S FINE PA Lol 2168125
Bk 2998 Pgi 1658
Address 1514 4TH ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040-5104

Tax Period Date of Last Day ffor Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ended identifying Number | Assessment ReﬂaI{ng of Assessment
(a) (b) (<) (d) (e) : (N
941 03/31/2006| XX-XxXX7188 [02/23/2009]| 03/25/2029 12965.67
941 06/30/2006 XX-XXX7188 |02/23/2009| 03/25/2029 22082.65
Notice of Federal Tax Lien Refile
Refile Serial Number 306596218 Identifying Number* Date 04/30/2018
Current Taxpayer Name*
Current Address*
Place of Refiling Monroe
‘ﬂ ! a Signature for RUBEN MOJICA
Title ADVISOR (787) 522-1823
different from original notice of lien

Original Place of Filing
County Courthouse
Monroe County Total of Refile | 35048.32

Key West, FL 33040

The original notice was prepared and executed at BALTIMORE, MD . on this,
MONROL: COUN
OFFFICIRL Recrgms

the 15th day of September, 2009

Signature Title
ACS SBSE

for THERESA HARLEY 23-00-0008

Catalog Number 16742R www.irs.gov Form 668-F (Rov. 3-2016)

Part { - Recording Office



10194
Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Form §48 (Y)(c) .

(Rev. Fabruary 2004 Notice of Federal Tax Lien

Area: Serial Number For Optional Use by Recording Office
BMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3

Lien Unlt Phone: (800) 913-6050 136317214

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notlce that taxes {including interest and penalties)
havebemmmedaahstthefoﬂowmrnmednm.vnlnvemde
a demand for payment of this Hability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore,
tlmnlsalhnlnfworofdn“nludimesonaﬂpropartyandﬂghtsto
pmpertybelonghmtothlstamyerfordnamountofthmm,and
addiﬁonalpmlds,.imem,andcomdmmme.

g olo) 1 Y 2:43PH
Name of Taxpayer ROBERTA S FINE PA, a Corporation DocH zakﬂozrs&dlgagéﬁ}i .

Fﬁt’)ﬁfufs COUNTY AMY HEAVILIN

Residence 1075 DUVAL STREET SUITE C-14
KEY WEST, FL 33040-3195 gﬁ"z%%lzg:u 1165

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below,
unless notice of the lien is refiled by the dats given in column (e), this notice shall,
onigu gggsf;ollowing guch date, operate ss a certificate of release as defined
in IRC a).

m_
Tax Perlod Date of Last for Unpaid Bal
Kind of Tax Ending Idendfying Number | Assessment l!mm of Mmmu?
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) n
941 06/30/2014| 59-2517188 12/01/2014| 12/31/2024 6410.85
941 09/30/2014 59-2517188 (12/01/2014 12/31/2024 3904.35
Place of Filing
County Courthouse
Monroe County Total |$ 10315.20
Key West, FL 33040

This notice was prepared and signed at BALTIMORE, MD , on this,
the  237d g o December 2014 OFFICIAL RECORDS
Signature Titl
" Condons™ REVENUE OFFICER 23-08-1520
for JUAN C. MAR NEZ-BRE (305) 982-5189
(NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to teke acknowlsdgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien
Rav. Rul. 71-486, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409} Form 668(Y)(c) (Rev. 2-2004)

Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office CAT. NO BO025X



10194
Department of the Treasury - internal Revenue Service

ronn £68 (1)(c) Notice of Federal Tax Lien

(Rav. Fabruary 2004)

Area; i Serial Number For Optional Ues by Recording Offica
BMALL BUBINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3
Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050 119450114

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue Dockt 18991
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (Including interest and penalties) F.l.lcd&l!mr‘dida?lfzsf/f“;g}:l R
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made MONROE COUNTY Ay HERVILIN o= °F
ademandforpaymofﬂlkllablﬂty,butnmhutmpaﬂ.nmfom
thereisalienhfavoroftheﬂnludSuusonallpmenyandrIdnsto
propenybelonslngtotlistaxpayerford:eanountofthmnxes,and

additional penalties, interest, and costs. that may acorue.
Name of Taxpsyer ROBERTA 8 FINE PA, a Corporation Doctl 1889147
Bk 2704 Pght 1371

1075 DUVAL STREET SUITE C-14
KEY WEST, FL 33040-3195

Residence

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each essessment listed below,
unlass notice of the lien is refiled by the date given in cokann (e), this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate as 8 certificate of releass as defined

in IRC 8325(s).
e =
Tax Period Date of Last for Unpald Balance
Kind of Tax Ending lentlfying Number | Assessment of Assessment
(a) (®) (<) (d) (e) (3]
1120 |12/31/2008| 59-2517188 [05/07/2012| 06/06/2022 1132.48
1120 (12/31/2009| 59-2517188 [07/30/2012| 08/29/2022 1124,72
1120 |12/31/2010( 59-2517188 [08/06/2012| 09/05/2022 4104.76
1120 [12/31/2011| 59-2517188 [05/15/2014 06/18/2024 2340.00
1120 |12/31/2012| 59-2517188 |05/19/2014| 06/18/2024 2340.00
Plece of Flling
County Courthouse
L Monroe County Total |$ 11041.96
Key West, FL 33040
This notlce was prepared and signed at BALTIMORE, MD . on this,
MONROE COUNTY
the 1ith day of September' 2014 OFFICIAL RECORDS
Signature Title
g AN \Cese, REVENUE OFFICER 23-08-1020

for JUAN C MARTINEZ-BRE {305) 982-5189
(NOTE: Certificats of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien

Rev. Rut, 71-488, 1971 -2 C.A. 409)
Form &88(Y){c) (Rev. 2-2004)
Part 1 - Kept By Recording Gffice CAT. NO 60025X
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Form 668 (Y)(c)
{Rev. February 2004}

Department of the Treasury - Intemal Revenue Service

Notice of Federal Tax Lien

Area:

SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3

Lien Unit Phone: (800) 829-3903

Searial Number For Optlonal Use by Recording Otfice

870267012

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notice that
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made
a demand for payment of this Rabllity, but it remains unpald. Therefore,
thenlsaﬂenhfavoroftheumedsntuonaﬂpropenyandr!gmsto
propertybelonglngtothistaxpayerformemoﬂhmuxes,and
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.

Name of Taxpayer ROBERTA § FINE DA

uxec(lndudinsinterestandpenalties)

R: . ds pf
ECOras p
- KOLWRGE

Residence 1075 DUVAL ST STE (14
KEY WEST, FL 33040-3195

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below,

unless notice of the lien Is refiled by the date given in column (e), this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate es a certificate of release as defined

in IRC 8325(a).
Tax Period

Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number | Assessment

(a) (b)

45 08/07/2812
ecorded in Official

COUNTY DANNY L

COUNTY
AL RECORDS

1836245

o 18862
2573 Pgh 1862

Do
iled
NO
Doch
Bkt
MONROE
OFFICX

F

D. for u
ate of lastlganzm npaid Balance
(c) (d) (e) ()

940 12/31/2005 59-2517188 |11/26/2007 12/26/2017 418.43
240 12/31/2006| 59-2517188 01/28/2008| 02/27/2018 432.83
941 12/31/2005 59-2517188 (11/19/2007| 12/19/2017 13975.65

Place of Filing

County Courthouse

Monroe County Total |$ 14826.91

Key West, FL 33040

This notice was prepared and signed at

May

the  24th

~_day of

BALTIMORE, MD . on this,

2012

Signature /\\r—\c

for P.A. BELTON

Titl
ACS SBSE 23-00-0008
(800) 829-3903

{NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized
Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1871 - 2 C.B. 409)

by law to take acknowladgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Faderal Tax lian

Form &68(Y)(c) {Rev. 2-2004)
Part | - Kept By Recording Office mc,(u! NO 80025X



Form 668 (Y){c)
{flev. February 2004)

3479

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Notice of Federal Tax Lien

Area:

SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3
Lien Unit Phone: (800) 829-3903

Serial Number
581637209

For Optional Use by Recording Office

As provided by section 6321, 6322,
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes
have been assessed against the followin
2 demand for payment of this Hability,
there is a lien In favor of che United States on ali property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer
additional penaltles, interest,

and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
(including Interest and penalties)
g-named taxpayer. We have made
but it remains unpald. Therefore,

for the amount of these taxes, and
and costs that may accrue.

Name of Taxpayer ROBERTA S FINE PA

Docit 1760289 ©9/24/2009
F?fed & Recorded in Offlclal Records of

1:07PN

MONROE COUNTY DANNY L. KOLHAGE
Residence 1514 4TH ST g::“zz';’gazgs -
KEY WEST, FL 33040-5104 oh
IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For sach assessment listed below,
unless notice of the lien is refiled by the date given in column (8), this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined
in IRC 6325(a).
' Tax Period Date of Last for Unpaid Balance
Kin ‘ﬁf\ty Ending Identifying Number sment of Assessment
(@ ) (b) (c) (d) (e) ()
941 03/31/2006 7188 11/19/2007 12/19/2017
941 03/31/2006 7188 |11/10/2008| 12/10/2018
941 03/31/2006 7188 |02/23/2009 03/25/2019 12965.67
941 06/30/2006 7188 |11/19/2007| 12/19/2017
841 ; 06/30/2006 7188 (02/23/2009 03/25/2019 22082.65
941 /| 09/30/2006 7188 |11/19/2007| 12/19/2017 14988.74
941 _/ 12/31/2006 7188 112/24/2007| 01/23/2018 8033.75
941 /.f 03/31/2007 7188 [03/24/2008 04/23/2018 11082.52
-
Place of Filing
County Courthouse
Monroe County Total |$ 69153 .33
Key West, FL 33040
This notice was prepared and signed at BALTIMORE, MD « on this,
MONROE COUNTY
the 15th 4oy of September 2003 OFFICIAL RECORDS
- F i
Signature ?’{ , Title
A iast ACS 23-00-0008

for THERESA HARLEY

(800) 829-3903

(NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized b

Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409)

Yy law 10 1ake acknowlsdgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien

Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office

Form &&68(Y)(c} (Rev, 2-2004)
CAT NA RAAIRY



N FIRST
HORIZON.

January 28, 2020

Marci L. Rose, Esq.
Attorney at Law

810 Thomas Street
Key West, FL 33040
Phone: 305-293-1881

Re: Payoff Quote
Account Number ending in 2956
1075 Duval Street, Unit C14, Key West, FL 33040

The following payoff quote is the estimated amount required to pay the above-referenced
loan(s) in full.

This payoff amount is good through: February 4, 2020

$147,861.18 - Principal balance

$5,219.89 - Interest ($23.62 per diem amount)

$194.85 - Late charges

$17,217.97 - Other fees/charges (legal fees, appraisal fees, etc).

$170,493.89 - Total Payoff Amount

Payment in good funds, consisting of either a check drawn on First Horizon Bank or a wire
transfer through the Federal Reserve System, should be sent to the attention of the undersigned
at 165 Madison Avenue, 1% Floor, Memphis, TN 38103. Alternatively, you may contact us with
written authorization to debit one of your First Horizon Bank checking accounts. In order to stop
interest accruing, payment must be received no later than 3:00 P.M. C.T. on regular banking
days. Any payment received after 3:00 P.M. C.T. will be considered to have been received on the
following banking business day, and interest will continue to accrue until that date. If the payoff
is not received by the date noted above, interest will continue to accrue at the daily accrual
rate given above, except in the case of a change in the interest rate pursuant to the terms of
the note.

To wire funds, please send to: First Horizon Bank
Routing #: RS
Money Transfer Bank Secrecy
Accoun iR
Reference; Roberta S. Fine
Notify: “Jeanna McWilliams



These figures are subject to final verification by First Horizon Bank. We reserve the right to
adjust these figures and refuse any funds which are insufficient to pay the loan in full for any
reason, including but not limited to, recent advances, returned checks or money orders,
additional fees or charges, additional disbursements made on your behalf, and/or clerical errors.
This payoff quote applies only to the loan(s) referenced above and does not include any other
indebtedness owed by you to First Horizon Bank.

To notify us of an error or request information about your account, please use the foliowing
address: First Horizon Bank, ATTN: Customer Solutions, P.0. Box 15003, Knoxville, TN 37901-
5003. Please include your name, your account number or other information that will help us
identify your account, the error you believe occurred, or the information requested.

Please be advised that if a foreclosure sale has been scheduled on your property, the sale will
not be canceled or postponed unless the Total Payoff Amount stated above is received by First
Horizon Bank prior to the above-referenced date. Upon expiration of that date, the Total Payoff
Amount will no longer be valid. Should you require updated figures, please contact us at the
number listed below.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 629-208-2021.

Sincerely,

Jeanna McWilliams
Senior Vice President
imewilliams(firsthorizon.com
Office: 629-208-2021

Fax: 615-661-6303

211 Franklin Rd, Suite 300
Brentwood, TN 37027

PYFIRSTHORIZON



1/28/2020

Subject:

Date:

From:
To:
Cc:

Marei,

First Horizon Payoff Quote dated January 28, 2020; 1075 Duval Street, Unit C14, Key West, FL

First Horizon Payoff Quote dated January 28, 2020; 1075 Duval Street, Unit C14,
Key West, FL

172972020 11:23:49 AM Eastern Standard Time
trinaldigbsk.com

squirerose(@aol.com

knettles@bsk.com

I hope this email finds you well. I represent First Horizon, and I was asked to forward to you a copy of a payoff
quote related to the above referenced matter as the authorized representative. Please see attached which shall
also be provided via U.S. mail. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact

me.

Sincerely,

Tom R.

Thomas Rinaldi

Member

239.655.3866 Direct

trinaldi@bsk.com

Representati

jence

42 BOND g3ig5NECcK

Comuritment » Serwics « Yeiue + Dur Bond

4001 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 105, Naples, FL 34103-3556

This email is ONLY for the person{s) named in the message header. Unless otherwise indicated, it contains information that is confidential, privifeged or exempt from disclosure

under applicable law. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender of the error and delete the message.

squirerose's mailbox

17



